Lorm PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/31/2008) 02/07/2011



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

;	F
N 1	3617030 ———————————————————————————————————
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
GARY DILLING	Name: Phillips Screw Company
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 8 98	Street Address: 508 Edgewater Drive
Assignment Merger	City; Wakefield
Security Agreement Change of Nar	me Try
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 01880
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be malled:	involved: 1
Name: <u>Ralph D. Gelling</u>	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
W	
Street Address: 3 Pickwick Way	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 3 Pickwick Way	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Street Address: 3 Pickwick Way City: Wayland	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting) 8. Payment Information
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
City: <u>Wayland</u> State: MA Zip: 01778	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
City: Wayland State: MA Zip: 01778 Phone Number: 508-276-1270	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 04-1073
City: <u>Wayland</u> State: MA Zip: 01778	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
City: Wayland State: MA Zip: 01778 Phone Number: 508-276-1270 Fax Number: 508-276-1370 Email Address: ralph gelling@comcast.net 9. Signature:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 04-1073 Authorized User Name D. GREGORY
City: Wayland State: MA Zip: 01778 Phone Number: 508-276-1270 Fax Number: 508-276-1370 Email Address: ralph gelling@comcast.net	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 04-1073 Authorized User Name D. 6266024

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Whereas, I, Gary Dilling of 54 Jean Street, Gardiner, MA 01440, have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described in Application for United States Patent entitled:

"HIGH STRENGTH FASTENER SYSTEM"

executed by me on the 28^{t}	day of Aucu	<u>⇒</u> , 2008 and	filed herewith;
and			,

Whereas, in accordance with my obligations, such rights are to be assigned to Phillips Screw Company, of 508 Edgewater Drive, Wakefield, MA 01880 (Assignee).

Now, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to us of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the other good and valuable consideration, I, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the inventions described in said patent application; and

I agree to cooperate with Assignee to confirm the transfer of said rights by executing such further documents as may from time to time become necessary.

Gary Dilling

Date

8/28/08

PATENT REEL: 025779 FRAME: 0906

RECORDED: 09/03/2008